## 502298232 04/04/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Inova Solutions, Inc.	03/21/2013

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SimplexGrinnell LP
Street Address:	50 Technology Drive
City:	Westminster
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01441-0001

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8319625

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9787317841

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 978-731-7244

Email: bletourneau@tycoint.com
Correspondent Name: Gerald M. Bluhm, Tyco
Address Line 1: 50 Technology Drive

Address Line 4: Westminster, MASSACHUSETTS 01440-0001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F-TP-00073.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gerald M. Bluhm, Reg. No. 44,035
Signature:	/gerald bluhm/
Date:	04/04/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentSigned#page1.tif source=AssignmentSigned#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030148 FRAME: 0462 CH \$40.00 8319625

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Inova Solutions, Inc. ("Assignor") whose principal place of business is located at 110 Avon Street, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902, USA, is the owner of one-half the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 11/514,612 filed on September 1, 2006, entitled FIRE ALARM TEXTUAL NOTIFICATION RELATED APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, SimplexGrinnell LP ("Assignee"), whose principal place of business is located at 50 Technology Drive, Westminster, Massachusetts 01441-0001, USA, is the owner of one-half the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 11/514,612 filed on September 1, 2006, entitled FIRE ALARM TEXTUAL NOTIFICATION RELATED APPLICATION; and is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 11/514,612 filed on September 1, 2006, entitled FIRE ALARM TEXTUAL NOTIFICATION RELATED APPLICATION.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor by these presents, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee ownership of all rights, titles and interest in and to said patent application including all rights therein, any patents (or equivalents) that issue therefrom in any country, including U.S. Patent No. 8,319.625, issued November 27, 2012 (the "Patent"), and any divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and/or foreign counterparts claiming priority to or based upon said patent application, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made, including all claims, demands, and rights of recovery that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements, if any, and all rights to compromise. sue for, and collect such profits and damages and the right to seek and obtain injunctive relief.

ASSIGNOR covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that Assignor will, upon Assignee's request, promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers or instruments to maintain and enforce the Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNOR:

Inova Solutions/Inc SimplexGrinnell LP

Title:

STATE OF Virginia	) ) ss: )
the undersigned Notary Public, Solutions, Inc. to me personally kr	personally appeared , of Inova own to be the person whose name was signed on the attached o swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document of his knowledge and belief.
COMMISSION NUMBER 102104	Notary Public My Commission Expires San. 3), 2017
CONTRACTOR OF MILE	*******************  OF MASSACHUSETTS
COUNTY OF WORCESTER	) ss: )
SimplexGrinnell LP, to me personattached document in my presence	brenda T. Letourneau c, personally appeared <u>Dave Baer</u> , of nally known to be the person whose name was signed on the c, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the to the best of his knowledge and belief.
	Notary Public My Commission Expires March 16, 2018

Description of Attached Document

Title: PATENT ASSIGNMENT for Patent Application 11/514,612 filed September 1, 2006 Entitled: FIRE ALARM TEXTUAL NOTIFICATION RELATD APPLICATION

Number of Pages: Two (2)

2